statements including amount and nature of liability: NA 

2.3 BRIEF HISTORY OF THE COMPANY SINCE ITS INCORPORATION GIVING DETAILS 

OF THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES 

i. Details of Share Capital as on last quarter ended June 30, 2021:- 

Share Capital Rs.  

Authorized Share Capital Rs. 880,000,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Eight Crore 

only) divided into 8,80,00,000 (Eight Crores 

Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share 

Capital 

Rs. 869,169,480/- (Rupees Eighty-Six Crore 

Ninety One Lac Sixty Nine Thousand and Four 

Hundred Eighty only) divided into 8,69,16,948 

(Eight Crores Sixty Nine Lacs Sixteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight only) 

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

Total  Rs. 869,169,480/- (Rupees Eighty-Six Crore 

Ninety One Lac Sixty Nine Thousand and Four 

Hundred Eighty only) divided into 8,69,16,948 

(Eight Crores Sixty Nine Lacs Sixteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight only) 

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

ii. Changes in its capital structure as on last quarter ended June 30, 2021, for the last three 

years:-  

Date of Change 

(AGM/EGM) 

Rs. Particulars 

25th Day of March, 2017 150,000,000 To increase the authorized capital from 

existing Rs. 1,00,000/- divided into 10,000 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 

150,000,000/- (Rupees Fifteen  Crore  only) 

divided into 15,000,000 (One Crore Fifty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) 

30th Day of March, 2017 820,000,000 To increase the authorized capital from 

existing Rs. 150,000,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Crore only) divided into 15,000,000 (One 

Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 820,000,000/- 

(Rupees Eighty Two Crore only) divided 

into 82,000,000 (Eight Crore Twenty Lakhs 

only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) 

11th day of October, 2019 880,000,000 
To increase the authorized capital from 

existing Rs. 820,000,000/- divided into 

8,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each to 

Rs. 880,000,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Eight 

Crore only) divided into 88,000,000 (Eight 

Crores Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 

Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

iii. Equity Share Capital History of the Company as on last quarter ended June 30, 2021, for 

the last three years:- 

Date No Face Issue Considerat Nature of Cumulative  Rem 

Of of Value Price ion (Cash, Allotment    arks

[...]

periodical communications sent to the Debenture holders. The consent letter of the Debenture 

Trustee has been provided in Annexure B.  

3.6 RATING RATIONALE ADOPTED BY THE RATING AGENCIES-  

The Company proposes to raise an amount upto Rs. INR 2,060,000,000 (Indian Rupees Two 

Hundred Six Crores in three tranches by way of issue of Debentures of the face value of Rs. 

1,000,000 (Indian Rupees ten lakhs each) on a private placement basis not open for public 

subscription.  

Rating: The Debentures are rated ‘CARE BB-’ (pronounced as Double BB Minus by CARE

[...]

of the relevant Debenture Holders) to take the 

relevant actions described in the Debenture 

Trust Deed, including declaring the 

Debentures immediately due and payable and 

enforcing the security. 

Rating of the Instrument CARE BB- 

Issue Size Rs. 2,060,000,000, in three series of 

Rs.78,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Eight 

Crores) (i.e. the Series 1 Debentures), Rs. 

70,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Crores only) 

(i.e. the Series 2 Debentures) and 

Rs.58,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Eight Crores 

only) (i.e. the Series 3 Debentures)  

Minimum subscription 90% of the total issue size 

Option to retain oversubscription (Amount) NA 

Objects of the Issue /Purpose for which there is a 

requirement for funds 

To redeem a portion of the existing rated,